

APL/SECT/DLH/SE: 2022-23

13th May 2022

Electronic Filing

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
"Exchange Plaza" Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E),
Mumbai-400051

Department of Corporate Services/Listing
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai-400001

NSE Symbol : APLAPOLLO

Scrip Code : 533758

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Outcome of Board Meeting held on May 13, 2022

1. In terms of Regulation 30 read with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 9th September, 2015, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held today i.e., Friday, May 13, 2022, which commenced at 12:30 pm and concluded at 03:00 pm, *inter alia*, considered and approved;
 - A. The Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and the year ended 31st March, 2022;
 - B. Recommended a final dividend of ₹3.50/- (Rupees Three and Fifty Paise only) per equity share of face value of ₹2/- each (175%) for the financial year ended 31st March, 2022. The said dividend, if declared by the members of the Company, shall be credited/dispatched to the shareholders within 30 days of declaration and any further information in this regard including record date etc. shall be given to the stock exchanges in due course.
2. A copy of the above referred financial results including Statement of Assets and Liability and Cash Flow statements alongwith the Auditors Report(s) thereon given by M/s Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants, Gurgaon, Statutory Auditors of the Company, are enclosed herewith.

The Reports of Auditors are self explanatory with unmodified opinion with respect to the Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Company for the fourth quarter and financial year ended 31st March 2022.
3. Investors presentation and press release on the such financial results are also enclosed.

4. This disclosure along with the enclosures shall be made available on the website of the Company viz. www.aplapollo.com

Regd. Office : 37, Hargovind Enclave, Vikas Marg, Delhi 110092, India Tel: +91-11-2237 3437 Fax: +91-2237 3537

Corp. Office : 36, Kaushambhi, Near Anand Vihar Terminal, Delhi (NCR) - 201010, India Tel: +91-120 4041 400/401/402 Fax: +91-120 4041 444

Corp. Office : Tapasya Corporate Heights, 4th Floor, Tower A, Sector 126, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201303, India Tel: +91-120 4742 700/701

Unit - 1 : A-19, Industrial Area, Sikandrabad, Distt. Bulandshahar, U.P.-203205 India Unit - 2 : 332-338, Alur Village, Perandapoli, Hosur, Tamilnadu-635109 India

Unit - 3 : Plot No. M-1, Additional M.I.D.C. Area, Kudavali, Murbad, Maharashtra, thane-421401, India Unit - 4, : Village Bendri Near Urla Indl. Area Raipur, Chhattisgarh -493661, India

E-mail : info@aplapollo.com Web: www.aplapollo.com



We request you to kindly take the above information on your record.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For APL Apollo Tubes Limited


Deepak C S
Company Secretary
FCS-5060



Encl: a/a

APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED
Regd. Office: 37, Hargobind Enclave, Vikas Marg, Delhi-110092
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022
CIN : L74899DL1986PLC023443

Particulars	Quarter ended March 31, 2022	Quarter ended December 31, 2021	Quarter ended March 31, 2021	(Rupees in crore, except EPS)	
	(Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	Year ended March 31, 2022 (Audited)	Year ended March 31, 2021 (Audited)
I Revenue from operations					
(a) Sale of products	4,080.40	3,123.94	2,505.14	12,625.17	8,214.88
(b) Other operating income	134.33	106.44	81.83	438.15	284.87
Total revenue from operations	4,214.73	3,230.38	2,586.97	13,063.32	8,499.75
II Other Income	11.01	7.91	12.64	40.50	35.94
III Total income (I + II)	4,225.74	3,238.29	2,599.61	13,103.82	8,535.69
IV Expenses					
(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,382.52	2,828.73	2,345.21	10,909.59	7,159.59
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade (traded goods)	49.65	40.26	6.57	250.49	67.53
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade, work-in-progress, rejection and scrap	250.73	(59.28)	(152.44)	63.04	(62.32)
(d) Employee benefits expense	41.03	38.87	31.72	153.04	129.63
(e) Finance costs	10.09	10.89	14.35	44.47	66.09
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	27.93	27.24	27.54	108.97	102.77
(g) Other expenses	224.68	179.52	149.46	741.90	526.61
Total expenses	3,986.63	3,066.23	2,422.41	12,271.50	7,989.90
V Profit before tax (III-IV)	239.11	172.06	177.20	832.32	545.79
VI Tax expense :					
(a) Current tax (net)	60.24	42.19	35.73	206.61	128.72
(b) Deferred tax charge (net)	2.26	1.99	7.44	6.73	8.84
(c) Income tax / deferred tax (credit) / expense of earlier year	-	-	(0.37)	-	0.53
Total tax expense	62.50	44.18	42.80	213.34	138.09
VII Profit for the period / year (V-VI)	176.61	127.88	134.40	618.98	407.70
VIII Other Comprehensive Income					
Add : (less) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
(a) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income (net of tax)	2.70	-	-	2.70	-
(b) Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligation	(0.45)	0.44	3.58	0.87	1.64
(c) Income tax relating to (b) above	0.13	(0.11)	(0.91)	(0.22)	(0.42)
Other Comprehensive Income for the period / year	2.38	0.33	2.67	3.35	1.22
IX Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (VII+VIII)	178.99	128.21	137.07	622.33	408.92
X Profit for the period / year attributable to :					
- Owner of the Company	163.01	115.63	119.22	557.29	360.16
- Non-controlling interests	13.60	12.25	15.18	61.69	47.54
	176.61	127.88	134.40	618.98	407.70
XI Other Comprehensive Income for the period / year attributable to :					
- Owner of the Company	2.23	0.36	2.72	3.31	1.35
- Non-controlling interests	0.15	(0.03)	(0.05)	0.04	(0.13)
	2.38	0.33	2.67	3.35	1.22
XII Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year attributable to :					
- Owner of the Company	165.24	115.99	121.94	560.60	361.51
- Non-controlling interests	13.75	12.22	15.13	61.73	47.41
	178.99	128.21	137.07	622.33	408.92
XIII Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rupees 2 each - Refer note 6)	50.06	50.02	24.98	50.06	24.98
XIV Other equity (excluding Non-controlling interests)				2,213.92	1,669.68
XV Earnings per equity share (EPS) of Rupees 2 each # : (Refer note 6)					
(a) Basic (In Rupees)	6.52	4.62	4.78	22.30	14.46
(b) Diluted (In Rupees)	6.31	4.60	4.76	22.26	14.40

EPS is not annualised for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, quarter ended December 31, 2021 and quarter ended March 31, 2021. (Refer note 6)



APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED
Regd. Office: 37, Hargobind Enclave, Vikas Marg, Delhi-110092
Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2022
CIN : L74899DL1986PLC023443

Particulars	Consolidated		(Rupees in crore)	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2022 (Audited)	March 31, 2021 (Audited)	March 31, 2022 (Audited)	March 31, 2021 (Audited)
A. ASSETS				
(1) Non-current assets				
(a) Property plant and equipment	1,604.14	1,501.41	881.54	872.45
(b) Capital work-in-progress	503.68	107.67	42.94	52.89
(c) Investment property	-	-	62.51	-
(d) Right of use assets	94.60	94.94	17.75	17.56
(e) Goodwill	137.50	137.50	-	-
(f) Other intangible assets	1.12	1.84	1.06	1.62
(g) Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	751.68	524.33
(h) Financial assets				
(i) Investments	86.25	1.48	2.40	1.48
(ii) Loans	0.42	-	0.42	107.29
(iii) Other financial assets	29.98	26.92	18.51	18.63
(i) Non-current tax assets (net)	55.11	5.78	53.63	5.23
(j) Other non-current assets	112.61	122.30	30.68	50.71
Total non-current assets	2,625.41	1,999.84	1,863.12	1,652.19
(2) Current assets				
(a) Inventories	847.22	759.92	673.88	550.39
(b) Financial assets				
(i) Investments	5.00	-	-	-
(ii) Trade receivables	341.70	130.59	327.97	87.18
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	163.73	16.12	54.73	3.19
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	212.70	341.81	168.56	341.30
(v) Loans	1.29	1.29	1.02	1.11
(vi) Other financial assets	11.00	9.79	20.95	17.83
(c) Other current assets	244.37	139.59	96.67	104.19
Total current assets	1,827.00	1,399.11	1,343.78	1,105.19
Assets classified as held for sale	-	-	-	62.51
Total current assets	1,827.00	1,399.11	1,343.78	1,167.70
Total assets	4,452.41	3,398.95	3,206.90	2,819.89
B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
(1) Equity				
(i) Equity share capital	50.06	24.98	50.06	24.98
(ii) Other equity	2,213.92	1,669.68	1,695.03	1,423.81
Equity Attributable to the owners of the Company	2,263.98	1,694.66	1,745.09	1,448.79
Non-controlling interests	200.03	138.30	-	-
Total equity	2,464.01	1,832.96	1,745.09	1,448.79
(2) Non-current liabilities				
(a) Financial liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	347.17	183.47	172.40	224.48
(iia) Lease liabilities	0.01	-	0.01	-
(ii) Other financial liabilities	0.85	1.00	0.85	0.78
(b) Provisions	16.93	16.44	11.12	11.69
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	118.71	111.16	78.19	76.39
(d) Other non-current liabilities	75.40	75.54	49.40	48.77
Total non-current liabilities	559.07	387.61	311.97	362.11
(3) Current liabilities				
(a) Financial liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	233.40	336.86	215.60	263.39
(iia) Lease liabilities	0.64	0.14	0.61	0.08
(ii) Trade payables				
- total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	8.22	5.70	5.26	3.85
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,051.23	780.15	891.44	693.02
(iii) Other financial liabilities	17.62	12.03	8.19	11.21
(b) Other current liabilities	53.32	34.85	27.37	35.85
(c) Provisions	1.46	1.23	0.81	0.57
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	63.44	7.42	0.56	1.02
Total current liabilities	1,429.33	1,178.38	1,149.84	1,008.99
Total equity and liabilities	4,452.41	3,398.95	3,206.90	2,819.89



Notes to the Statement of Consolidated Financial Results :

1. The above Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 13, 2022.
2. Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 represent the difference between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the unaudited published figures of nine months ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 respectively. The Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 have been audited by the statutory auditors and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the statutory auditors.
3. The above Consolidated Financial Results are extracted from the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, which are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
4. The Group has made an assessment of the likely adverse impact on economic environment in general post the outbreak of COVID-19 and potential impact on its operations including the carrying values of its current and non current assets including goodwill, property, plant and equipment and other financial exposure. The Group has also evaluated its liability to meet the financial commitments towards its lenders etc. The Group as of the reporting date has used internal and external sources on the expected future performance of the Group and accordingly does not expect any long term adverse impact of COVID-19 on its ability to recover the carrying value of assets and meeting its financial obligations. However, given the nature of the COVID-19, the Group continues to monitor developments to identify and manage any significant uncertainties relating to its future economic outlook.
5. The Board of Directors of APL Apollo Tubes Limited ('Company'), at its meeting held on February 27, 2021, has considered and approved a draft scheme of amalgamation ('scheme') under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013, of Shri Lakshmi Metal Udyog Limited ('Shri Lakshmi' – wholly owned subsidiary company) and Apollo Tricoat Tubes Limited ('Apollo Tricoat' – subsidiary company of wholly owned subsidiary) with the Company. Requisite no objection certificate from BSE Limited, approvals from the shareholders and creditors of the Company have been received. The Scheme is subject to sanction of the Hon'ble NCLT.
6. The Board of Directors of APL Apollo Tubes Limited ('Company') in its meeting held on August 6, 2021 have recommended for approval by shareholders, bonus issue of 1 (one) equity share of Rupees 2 each for every 1 (one) equity shares of Rupees 2 each held by shareholders of the Company as on the record date, subject to approval of the shareholders.

Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders through postal ballot (including remote e-voting), the Company allotted 124,896,000 bonus equity shares of Rupees 2 each as fully paid-up bonus equity shares, in the proportion of 1 (One) equity share of Rupees 2 each for every 1 (One) existing equity shares of Rupees 2 each to the equity shareholders of the Company as on record date of September 18, 2021. Consequently, the Company capitalised a sum of Rupees 24.98 crores from 'other equity' to 'equity share capital'.

The earning per share have been adjusted for bonus issue for previous periods / year presented.

Further, the Board of Directors of Apollo Tricoat Tubes Limited (a intermediary subsidiary of the Company) in its meeting held on August 6, 2021 have recommended for approval by shareholders, bonus issue of 1 (one) equity share of Rupees 2 each for every 1 (one) equity shares of Rupees 2 each held by shareholders of the Company as on the record date.

Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders through postal ballot (including remote e-voting), the Company allotted 30,400,000 bonus equity shares of Rupees 2 each as fully paid-up bonus equity shares, in the proportion of 1 (One) equity share of Rupees 2 each for every 1 (One) existing equity shares of Rupees 2 each to the equity shareholders of the Company as on record date of September 18, 2021. Consequently, the Company capitalised a sum of Rupees 6.08 crores from 'other equity' to 'equity share capital'.

7. The Board of Directors has recommended a dividend of Rupees 3.50 per equity share of Rupees 2 each for the year ended March 31, 2022. The payment is subject to approval of shareholders in the upcoming Annual General Meeting.
8. During the quarter ended March 31, 2022, APL Apollo Mart Limited ('Apollo Mart'), a wholly owned subsidiary of APL Apollo Tubes Limited made an investment in equity shares of Shankara Building Products Limited ('Shankara') through purchase of 1,000,000 equity shares amounting to Rupees 75.66 crores from promoters through secondary market. Subsequent to year end, Shankara made a preferential allotment of 1,400,000 convertible warrants amounting to Rupees 105.00 crores on May 7, 2022 to Apollo Mart. The total shareholding of Apollo Mart as at May 7, 2022 on a fully diluted basis is 9.90 % (As at March 31, 2022 : 4.38%)
9. The Group is in business of Manufacturing of ERW steel tube and pipes and hence only one reportable operating segment as per 'Ind-AS 108 : Operating Segments'.

Ghaziabad
May 13, 2022



For APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED

SANJAY GUPTA
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR



APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars	(Rupees in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
A. Cash flow from operating activities	832.32	545.79
Profit before tax		
<u>Adjustments for:</u>		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	108.97	102.77
Loss / (Gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	0.58	0.04
Finance costs	44.47	66.09
Interest income on fixed deposits	(12.93)	(19.34)
Interest income on others	(2.80)	(1.37)
Provision for slow moving inventory of spares & consumables	1.44	1.02
Government grant income	(8.27)	(9.10)
(Gain) / loss on derivatives measured at fair value through profit & loss account	(0.28)	(1.08)
Net unrealised foreign exchange loss / (gain)	0.75	(2.30)
Bad debts written off	0.25	-
Allowance for doubtful trade receivables (expected credit loss allowance)	(0.52)	(1.27)
Share based expenses	1.69	3.27
Other non-cash items	0.73	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	966.40	684.52
<u>Changes in working capital:</u>		
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(88.74)	23.24
Trade receivables	(210.84)	347.04
Current loans and other financial assets	0.09	1.66
Non-current loans and other financial assets	(3.48)	(1.59)
Other current assets	(104.77)	(8.02)
Other non-current assets	(0.71)	0.02
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	273.95	21.47
Other current liabilities	18.47	17.60
Other current financial liabilities	(0.05)	0.06
Other non current financial liabilities	(0.15)	0.28
Other non current liabilities	-	8.30
Provisions (current & non-current)	0.86	2.01
Cash generated from operations	851.03	1,096.59
Net income tax (paid)	(199.32)	(119.48)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	651.71	977.11
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment (including capital advances)	(596.65)	(286.92)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	9.77	7.17
Proceeds / (investment) in fixed deposits (net)	129.11	(340.62)
Investment in other companies	(82.07)	-
Investment in equity shares of subsidiaries	-	(46.20)
Investment in mutual funds	(5.00)	-
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds	-	0.04
Interest received		
- fixed deposits	11.91	18.33
- others	2.80	1.37
Net cash flow (used in) investing activities (B)	(530.13)	(646.83)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	238.74	141.00
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(86.52)	(387.29)
Repayment of current borrowings (net)	(91.97)	(64.83)
Proceeds from issue of equity share capital	7.03	15.39
Payment on account of lease liabilities	(0.58)	(0.56)
Finance costs	(40.67)	(62.26)
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)	26.03	(358.55)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	147.61	(28.27)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	16.12	44.39
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	163.73	16.12



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED

Opinion and Conclusion

We have (a) audited the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 and (b) reviewed the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 (refer 'Other Matters' section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying "Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2022" of **APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), ("the Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

(a) Opinion on Annual Consolidated Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the audit reports of other auditors on separate financial statements of subsidiaries referred to in Other Matters section below, the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022:

- (i) includes the results of the following entities:
 - (a) The Parent Company
 - APL Apollo Tubes Limited
 - (b) Subsidiary Companies
 - Apollo Metalex Private Limited
 - Shri Lakshmi Metal Udyog Limited
 - Blue Ocean Projects Private Limited
 - APL Apollo Tubes FZE
 - Apollo Tricoat Tubes Limited
 - APL Apollo Building Products Private Limited
 - APL Apollo Mart Limited
- (ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- (iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022.

(b) Conclusion on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022

With respect to the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in Other Matters section below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement



principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in Other Matters section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the Parent's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022, has been compiled from the related audited consolidated financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of this Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.



Auditor's Responsibilities

(a) Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Consolidated Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Consolidated Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the



direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent and such other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

(b) Review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022

We conducted our review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the ICAI. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SAs specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

The Statement includes the results of the entities as listed under paragraph (a)(i) of Opinion and Conclusion section above.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

- The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report is not modified in respect of this matter.
- We did not audit the financial statements of four subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 1,569.38 crores as at March 31, 2022 and total revenues of Rs. 850.01 crores and Rs. 2,756.29 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs. 27.55 crores and Rs. 136.54 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs. 30.59 crores and Rs. 139.33 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 respectively and net cash flows (net) of Rs. 47.24 crores year ended March 31, 2022, as considered in the Statement. These financial statements have been audited/ reviewed, as applicable, by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely



on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated under Auditor's Responsibilities section above.

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

2. The consolidated financial results includes the unaudited financial statements of one subsidiary, whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 1.49 crores as at March 31, 2022 and total revenues of Rs. 0.07 crores and Rs. 21.08 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 respectively, total loss after tax of Rs. 0.03 crores and Rs. 0.05 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 respectively and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.03 crores and Rs. 0.05 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 respectively and net cash flows (net) of Rs. 1.13 crores for the year ended March 31, 2022, as considered in the Statement. These financial statements are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on such unaudited financial statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, these financial statements are not material to the Group.

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the financial statements certified by the Board of the Directors.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)


(**RASHIM TANDON**)

(Partner)

(Membership No. 95540)

(UDIN: 22095540AIXIXP3246)

Place: Ghaziabad

Date: May 13, 2022



APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED
Regd. Office : 37, Hargobind Enclave, Vikas Marg, Delhi - 110092
Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022
CIN : L74899DL1986PLC023443

Particulars	(Rupees in crore, except EPS)				
	Quarter ended March 31, 2022	Quarter ended December 31, 2021	Quarter ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
	(Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) (Refer note 2)	(Audited)	(Audited)
I Revenue from operations					
(a) Sale of products	2,908.57	2,214.68	1,787.76	8,772.72	5,815.93
(b) Other operating income	88.22	72.76	53.32	289.68	192.03
Total revenue from operations	2,996.79	2,287.44	1,841.08	9,062.40	6,007.96
II Other Income	10.78	6.22	13.21	35.02	44.11
III Total income (I + II)	3,007.57	2,293.66	1,854.29	9,097.42	6,052.07
IV Expenses					
(a) Cost of materials consumed	2,190.19	1,875.33	1,411.06	6,979.15	4,475.04
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade (traded goods)	319.50	262.68	339.96	1,123.22	894.04
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade, work-in-progress, rejection and scrap	166.05	(82.27)	(93.89)	(3.28)	(20.24)
(d) Employee benefits expense	23.97	22.25	18.31	88.42	76.12
(e) Finance costs	8.97	8.52	11.97	37.21	54.89
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	17.81	17.63	17.93	71.14	68.18
(g) Other expenses	131.67	105.78	79.02	416.48	299.03
Total expenses	2,858.16	2,209.92	1,784.36	8,712.34	5,847.06
V Profit before tax (III-IV)	149.41	83.74	69.93	385.08	205.01
VI Tax expense :					
(a) Current tax (net)	37.91	20.49	13.19	96.30	47.38
(b) Deferred tax charge (net)	0.33	0.73	2.52	1.65	3.10
(c) Income tax / deferred tax expense of earlier year	-	-	-	-	0.75
Total tax expense	38.24	21.22	15.71	97.95	51.23
VII Profit for the period / year (V-VI)	111.17	62.52	54.22	287.13	153.78
VIII Other Comprehensive Income					
Add : (less) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
(a) Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligation	(0.60)	0.40	2.72	0.60	1.49
(b) Income tax relating to above item	0.15	(0.10)	(0.69)	(0.15)	(0.38)
Other Comprehensive (loss) / income for the period / year	(0.45)	0.30	2.03	0.45	1.11
IX Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (VII+VIII)	110.72	62.82	56.25	287.58	154.89
X Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rupees 2 each - Refer note 6)	50.06	50.02	24.98	50.06	24.98
XI Other equity				1,695.03	1,423.81
XII Earnings per equity share (EPS) of Rupees 2 each # : (Refer note 6)					
(a) Basic (In Rupees)	4.44	2.50	2.17	11.49	6.17
(b) Diluted (In Rupees)	4.44	2.49	2.17	11.47	6.15

EPS is not annualised for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, quarter ended December 31, 2021 and quarter ended March 31, 2021. (Refer note 6)



Notes to the Statement of Standalone Financial Results :

1. The above Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 13, 2022.
2. Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 represent the difference between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the unaudited published figures of nine months ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 respectively. The Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 and the year ended March 31, 2021 have been audited by the statutory auditors and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the quarter ended March 31, 2021 have been reviewed by the statutory auditors.
3. The above Standalone Financial Results are extracted from the Audited Standalone Financial Statements, which are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
4. The Company has made an assessment of the likely adverse impact on economic environment in general post the outbreak of COVID-19 and potential impact on its operations including the carrying values of its current and non current assets including property, plant and equipment and other financial exposure. The Company has also evaluated its ability to meet the financial commitments towards its lenders etc. The Company as of the reporting date has used internal and external sources on the expected future performance of the Company and accordingly does not expect any long term adverse impact of COVID-19 on its ability to recover the carrying value of assets and meeting its financial obligations. However, given the nature of the COVID-19, the Company continues to monitor developments to identify and manage any significant uncertainties relating to its future economic outlook.
5. The Board of Directors of APL Apollo Tubes Limited ("Company"), at its meeting held on February 27, 2021, has considered and approved a draft scheme of amalgamation ('scheme') under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013, of Shri Lakshmi Metal Udyog Limited ('Shri Lakshmi' – wholly owned subsidiary company) and Apollo Tricoat Tubes Limited ('Apollo Tricoat' – subsidiary company of wholly owned subsidiary) with the Company. Requisite no objection certificate from BSE Limited, approvals from the shareholders and creditors of the Company have been received. The Scheme is subject to sanction of the Hon'ble NCLT.
6. The Board of Directors of APL Apollo Tubes Limited ('Company') in its meeting held on August 6, 2021 have recommended for approval by shareholders, bonus issue of 1 (one) equity share of Rupees 2 each for every 1 (one) equity shares of Rupees 2 each held by shareholders of the Company as on the record date, subject to approval of the shareholders.

Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders through postal ballot (including remote e-voting), the Company allotted 124,896,000 bonus equity shares of Rupees 2 each as fully paid-up bonus equity shares, in the proportion of 1 (One) equity share of Rupees 2 each for every 1 (One) existing equity shares of Rupees 2 each to the equity shareholders of the Company as on record date of September 18, 2021. Consequently, the Company capitalised a sum of Rupees 24.98 crores from 'other equity' to 'equity share capital'.

The earning per share has been adjusted for bonus issue for previous periods / year presented.
7. The Board of Directors has recommended a dividend of Rupees 3.50 per equity share of Rupees 2 each for the year ended March 31, 2022. The payment is subject to approval of shareholders in the upcoming Annual General Meeting.
8. During the quarter ended March 31, 2022, APL Apollo Mart Limited ('Apollo Mart'), a wholly owned subsidiary of APL Apollo Tubes Limited made an investment in equity shares of Shankara Building Products Limited ('Shankara') through purchase of 1,000,000 equity shares amounting to Rupees 75.66 crores from promoters through secondary market. Subsequent to year end, Shankara made a preferential allotment of 1,400,000 convertible warrants amounting to Rupees 105.00 crores on May 7, 2022 to Apollo Mart. The total shareholding of Apollo Mart as at May 7, 2022 on a fully diluted basis is 9.90 % (As at March 31, 2022 : 4.38%)
9. The Company is in business of Manufacturing of ERW steel tube and pipes and hence only one reportable operating segment as per 'Ind-AS 108 : Operating Segments'.

For APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED

Ghaziabad
May 13, 2022




SANJAY GUPTA
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR



APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars	(Rupees in crore)	
	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	385.08	205.01
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	71.14	68.18
Loss / (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	0.45	(0.11)
Finance costs	37.21	54.89
Interest income on fixed deposits	(11.94)	(19.29)
Interest income on others	(6.19)	(13.80)
Share based expenses	1.69	3.27
Provision for slow moving inventory of spares & consumables	1.00	0.81
Bad debts written off	0.25	-
Allowance / (write back) for doubtful trade receivables (expected credit loss allowance)	(0.52)	(1.21)
(Gain) / loss on derivatives measured at fair value through profit & loss account	(0.28)	0.20
Net unrealized foreign exchange loss / (gain)	0.75	(2.30)
Government grant income	(5.79)	(7.35)
Other non-cash items	(0.33)	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	472.52	288.30
Changes in working capital:		
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(124.49)	39.08
Trade receivables	(240.53)	220.97
Current loans and other financial assets	(2.75)	15.77
Non-current loans and other financial assets	(0.60)	(31.15)
Other current assets	7.52	(11.67)
Other non-current assets	0.91	0.06
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	200.98	109.37
Other current liabilities	(8.68)	23.91
Other current financial liabilities	(0.11)	0.06
Other non current liabilities	-	4.00
Other non current financial liabilities	0.07	0.07
Provisions (current & non-current)	0.60	0.51
Cash generated from operations	305.44	659.28
Income tax (paid)	(145.16)	(41.40)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	160.28	617.88
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment (including capital advances)	(58.53)	(112.67)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	9.64	6.54
Investment in other companies	(0.92)	-
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds and investment (net)	-	0.04
Proceeds from disinvestment in subsidiary	19.75	-
Loan received back from subsidiary	107.29	-
Investment in subsidiaries	(247.11)	(130.26)
Proceeds / (investment) in fixed deposits (net)	172.73	(340.26)
Interest received		
- fixed deposits	13.67	20.22
- others	4.76	11.31
Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)	21.28	(545.08)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	100.00	175.00
Repayment of current borrowings (net)	(46.98)	(36.18)
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(153.64)	(212.54)
Proceeds from issue of equity share capital	7.03	15.39
Payment on account of lease liabilities	(0.58)	(0.52)
Finance costs	(35.85)	(49.61)
Net cash flow (used in) financing activities (C)	(130.02)	(108.46)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	51.54	(35.66)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	3.19	38.85
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	54.73	3.19



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED

Opinion and Conclusion

We have (a) audited the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 and (b) reviewed the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, (refer 'Other Matters' section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying "Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2022" of **APL APOLLO TUBES LIMITED** ("the Company"), ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

(a) Opinion on Annual Standalone Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022:

- i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year then ended.

(b) Conclusion on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022

With respect to the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

This Statement which includes the Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 has been compiled from the related audited standalone financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditor's Responsibilities

(a) Audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Standalone Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.



- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Standalone Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

(b) Review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022

We conducted our review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ("SRE") 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the ICAI. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SAs specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Other Matters

- (a) The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)


(**RASHIM TANDON**)
(Partner)

Place: Ghaziabad
Date: May 13, 2022

(Membership No. 95540)
(UDIN: 22095540AIXIPM9148)

